

No. _____

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

ROLLAND G. SHOUP, II,

Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF INDIANA,

Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
Supreme Court of Indiana**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Michael J. Bruzzese
Counsel of Record
SMID LAW, LLC
12115 Visionary Way, Suite 174
Fishers, IN 46038
(773) 350-9828
mbruzzese@smidlaw.com

April 23, 2025

Counsel for Petitioner

SUPREME COURT PRESS



(888) 958-5705



BOSTON, MASSACHUSETTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
LIST OF PROCEEDINGS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	4
I. The Lower Court's Ruling Violates Due Process by Admitting Evidence Without Foundation.	4
II. The Issue Is Likely to Evade Review.	6
III. The Case Is an Ideal Vehicle for Review.....	8
CONCLUSION.....	9

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

Page

APPENDIX TABLE OF CONTENTS**OPINIONS AND ORDERS**

Order Denying Petition to Transfer, Indiana Supreme Court (January 23, 2025)	1a
Memorandum Decision, Court of Appeals of Indiana (June 28, 2024)	3a

REHEARING ORDER

Order Denying Petition for Rehearing, Court of Appeals of Indiana (September 3, 2024)	19a
--	-----

OTHER DOCUMENTS

Trial Transcript, Excerpt, Table of Contents (May 18, 2023)	20a
Transcript of Evidence (May 18, 2023)	23a
Appellant's Verified Notice Regarding Entry of Judgment (June 15, 2023).....	80a
Docket Report, Marion Superior Court.....	82a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Manson v. Brathwaite</i> , 432 U.S. 98 (1977)	5
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976)	5
<i>Robinson v. State</i> , 634 N.E.2d 1367 (Ind. Ct. App. 1994)	4
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. amend. XIV.....	i, 2, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8
STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. § 1257(a)	1
Ind. Code § 9-21-5-2.....	3
Ind. Code § 9-21-8-59	3
